

No. 07-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND
ADRIAN M. FENTY, MAYOR OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
CHRISTOPHER M. EGLESON
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer
& Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

WALTER DELLINGER
MATTHEW M. SHORS
MARK S. DAVIES
GEOFFREY M. WYATT
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

LINDA SINGER
Attorney General
ALAN B. MORRISON
*Special Counsel to the
Attorney General*
TODD S. KIM
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
EDWARD E. SCHWAB
Deputy Solicitor General
DONNA M. MURASKY
LUTZ ALEXANDER PRAGER
Office of the Attorney General
for the District of Columbia
441 Fourth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 724-6609

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE RULINGS OF NINE CIRCUITS AND THE HIGHEST COURTS OF THE DISTRICT AND NUMEROUS STATES	8
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG IN THREE RESPECTS	11
A. The Right Protected by the Second Amendment Is Limited to Weapons Possession and Use in Connection With Service in State-Regulated Militias.....	11
B. Laws Limited to the District of Columbia Do Not Violate the Second Amendment	18

C. Under Any View of the Second Amendment, the District’s Law, Which Permits Owner- ship of Rifles and Shotguns But Bans Hand- guns, Does Not Infringe the Right to Keep and Bear Arms.....	21
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDICES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947).....	19
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 922 A.2d 449 (D.C. 2007).....	9
<i>Arnold v. City of Cleveland</i> , 616 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio 1993).....	10, 22
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Benjamin v. Bailey</i> , 662 A.2d 1226 (Conn. 1995)	22
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	20
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822).....	18
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	29
<i>Brewer v. Commonwealth</i> , 206 S.W.3d 343 (Ky. 2006)	10
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 637 S.E.2d 677 (Ga. 2006).....	9
<i>Burton v. Sills</i> , 248 A.2d 521 (N.J. 1968).....	10
<i>Burton v. Sills</i> , 394 U.S. 812 (1969).....	6
<i>Cases v. United States</i> , 131 F.2d 916 (1st Cir. 1942)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 343 N.E.2d 847 (Mass. 1976)	10

<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953)	20
<i>Ex parte Thomas</i> , 97 P. 260 (Okla. 1908).....	10
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876).....	9
<i>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 432 P.2d 929 (Nev. 1967)	10
<i>Hilberg v. F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 761 P.2d 236 (Colo. Ct. App. 1988)	10
<i>In re Application of Rameriz</i> , 226 P. 914 (Cal. 1924)	9
<i>In re Atkinson</i> , 291 N.W.2d 396 (Minn. 1980).....	10
<i>Kalodimos v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 470 N.E.2d 266 (Ill. 1984)	22
<i>Kellogg v. City of Gary</i> , 562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990)	9
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	30
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	6, 7
<i>Maryland & District of Columbia Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Washington</i> , 442 F.2d 123 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	3
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	29
<i>Masters v. Texas</i> , 685 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. Ct. App. 1985)	10

<i>McIntosh v. Washington</i> , 395 A.2d 744 (D.C. 1978).....	3
<i>Mecikalski v. Office of the Atty. Gen.</i> , 2 P.3d 1039 (Wyo. 2000).....	10
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004).....	10
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	29
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 319 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. (1 Kel.) 243 (1846).....	18
<i>O’Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933).....	20
<i>People v. Morrill</i> , 475 N.Y.S.2d 648 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984).....	10
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974).....	20
<i>Perpich v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	14
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	9, 19
<i>Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 695 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	21
<i>Robertson v. City & County of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994).....	22, 28
<i>Rohrbaugh v. State</i> , 607 S.E.2d 404 (W. Va. 2004).....	10
<i>Salina v. Blaksley</i> , 83 P. 619 (Kan. 1905).....	10
<i>Sandidge v. United States</i> , 520 A.2d 1057 (D.C. 1987).....	9

<i>Scherr v. Handgun Permit Review Bd.</i> , 880 A.2d 1137 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2005)	10
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>State v. Amos</i> , 343 So. 2d 166 (La. 1977).....	9
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , No. 03C01-9902-CR-00084, 2000 WL 122218 (Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 26, 2000)	10
<i>State v. Blanchard</i> , 776 So. 2d 1165 (La. 2001).....	10
<i>State v. Goodno</i> , 511 A.2d 456 (Me. 1986).....	10
<i>State v. Keet</i> , 190 S.W. 573 (Mo. 1916)	10
<i>State v. Kerner</i> , 107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921).....	10
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 614 P.2d 94 (Or. 1980).....	10
<i>State v. LaChapelle</i> , 451 N.W.2d 689 (Neb. 1990).....	22
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 920 P.2d 357 (Haw. 1996)	9
<i>State v. Nickerson</i> , 247 P.2d 188 (Mont. 1952)	10
<i>State v. Sanne</i> , 364 A.2d 630 (N.H. 1976)	10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 148 P.3d 993 (Wash. 2006).....	10
<i>Stillwell v. Stillwell</i> , No. E2001-00245-COA-R3-CV 2001 WL 862620 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 30, 2001)	10

<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9, 18
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 978 F.2d 1016 (8th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 497 F.2d 548 (4th Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 362 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>United States v. Rybar</i> , 103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Toner</i> , 728 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Warin</i> , 530 F.2d 103 (6th Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 117 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 1997).....	8, 14
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	28
<i>Wisconsin v. Hopkins</i> , 706 N.W.2d 704 (Wis. Ct. App. 2005)	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 15-16.....	1, 11, 14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	19
Mass. Const., Pt. I, Art. XVII	12
N.C. Decl. of Rights, Art. XVII.....	12

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS & LEGISLATIVE
MATERIAL**

18 U.S.C. §§ 921-928 (1994).....	17
26 U.S.C. §§ 5801-5872 (1994).....	17
Act of Apr. 1, 1778, ch. LXI, § 5, 1777-1778 Pa. Laws 123.....	16
Act of Apr. 1, 1881, no. XCVI, 1881 Acts of Ark. 191.....	17
Act of Dec. 25, 1837, 1837 Ga. Laws 90.....	17
Act of Feb. 1, 1839, no. 77, 1839 Ala. Laws 67.....	17
Act of Feb. 10, 1831, ch. XXVI, § 58, 1831 Rev'd Laws of Ind. 180.....	17
Act of Feb. 2, 1812, ch. CXCIV, 1812 Del. Laws 522.....	16
Act of Feb. 2, 1838, 1838 Va. Acts ch. 101, 76).....	17
Act of Feb. 9, 1750, ch. CCCLXXXVIII, 1750-1751 Pa. Laws 108.....	16
Act of Jan. 27, 1838, ch. 137, 1837-1838 Tenn. Pub. Acts 200.....	17
Act of July 13, 1892, ch. 159, § 1, 27 Stat. 116.....	3
Act of July 8, 1932, ch. 465, § 4, 47 Stat. 650.....	3
Act of June 26, 1934, ch. 757, 48 Stat. 1236.....	17
Act of Mar. 1, 1783, ch. XIII, 1783 Mass. Acts 218.....	16
Act of Mar. 14, 1776, ch. VII, 1775-1776 Mass. Acts 31.....	16

Act of Mar. 18, 1859, 1859 Ohio Laws 56	17
Act of May 2, 1792, ch. XXVIII, 1 Stat. 264	16
Act of Nov. 4, 1943, ch. 296, 57 Stat. 586	3
Act of Nov. 18, 1858, Laws of the City of Washington 418 (W.B. Webb ed., 1868).....	3, 17
Afternoon Council Sess. Tr. 3:22-24, May 18, 1976	5
Afternoon Council Sess. Tr. 35-36, May 3, 1976	4
<i>Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act of</i> 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536	17
Chicago Mun. Code §§ 8-20-040, 8-20-050(c).....	23
D.C. Code §§ 1-201.01 <i>et seq</i>	20
D.C. Code § 7-2501.01	3
D.C. Code § 7-2501.02	3
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01	3
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02	3
D.C. Code § 7-2507.02	7
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a).....	7
D.C. Police Regs. art. 50-55 (1968).....	3
Evening Council Sess. Tr., 11:4-5, June 15, 1976	4, 22
Firearms (Amendment) Acts, 1997, chs. 5, 64 (U.K.)	23
<i>Gun Control Act of 1968</i> , Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213	17
L.A. Mun. Code ch. V, art. 5, §§ 55.14, 55.16, 55.18.....	23

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-131	23
N.Y.C. Local Laws No. 30, 31 (July 27, 2006)	23
N.Y.C. Rules tit. 38, ch. 5	23
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 110101, 108 Stat. 1796	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the Convention of Pennsylvania To Their Constituents (Dec. 18, 1787)	15
Articles of Confederation art. VI	14
Ian Ayres & John J. Donohue III, <i>Shooting Down the “More Guns, Less Crime” Hypothesis</i> , 55 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (2003)	29
Jack M. Bergstein <i>et al.</i> , <i>Guns in Young Hands: A Survey of Urban Teenagers’ Attitudes and Behaviors Related to Handgun Violence</i> , 41 J. Trauma 794 (1996)	26
Dan A. Black & Daniel S. Nagin, <i>Do Right- to-Carry Laws Deter Violent Crime?</i> , 27 J. Legal Stud. 209 (1998)	29
Carl T. Bogus, <i>The Hidden History of the Second Amendment</i> , 31 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 309 (1998)	13
Carl T. Bogus, <i>What Does the Second Amendment Restrict? A Collective Rights Analysis</i> , 18 Const. Comment. 485 (Winter 2001)	18
Kenneth R. Bowling, <i>The Creation of Washington D.C.: The Idea and Location of the American Capital</i> (1991)	20

<i>The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins</i> (Neil H. Cogan ed., Oxford Univ. Press 1997)	12, 15
Philip J. Cook & James A. Leitzel, “Perversity, Futility, Jeopardy”: An Economic Analysis of the Attack on Gun Control, 59 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 91 (1996)	28
Philip J. Cook <i>et al.</i> , <i>Regulating Gun Markets</i> , 86 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 59 (1995)	24
Saul Cornell, <i>A Well-Regulated Militia: The Founding Fathers and the Origins of Gun Control in America</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2006)	13
Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, <i>A Well-Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 487 (2004)	16, 17
Lawrence D. Cress, <i>An Armed Community: The Origins and Meaning of the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 71 <i>J. Am. Hist.</i> 22 (1984)	13
Wendy Cukier & Victor W. Sidel, <i>The Global Gun Epidemic: From Saturday Night Specials to AK-47s</i> (2006)	23, 27
Peter Cummings, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Association Between the Purchase of a Handgun and Homicide or Suicide</i> , 87 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 974 (1997)	26
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	12
Mark Duggan, <i>More Guns, More Crime</i> , 109 <i>J. Pol. Econ.</i> 1086 (2001)	27
3 John Elliot, <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Constitution, as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia, in 1787</i> (2d ed., 1836)	14, 15

The Federalist No. 43 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	20
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Uniform Crime Report—Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted</i> (2005).....	25
Paul Finkelman, “A Well Regulated Militia”: <i>The Second Amendment in Historical Perspective</i> , 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 195 (2000)	14
Caroline W. Harlow, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Survey of Inmates in State and Federal Correctional Facilities: Firearm Use by Offenders</i> (Special Rep. Nov. 2001)	24
David Hemenway, <i>Private Guns, Public Health</i> (2004)	25, 26, 28
David Hemenway, <i>The Public Health Approach to Reducing Firearm Injury and Violence</i> , 17 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 635 (2006)	24
R. Don Higginbotham, <i>The Federalized Militia: A Neglected Aspect of Second Amendment Scholarship</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary Q. 39 (1998)	14
Arthur L. Kellermann <i>et al.</i> , <i>Gun Ownership as a Risk Factor for Homicide in the Home</i> , 329 New Eng. J. Med. 1084 (1993).....	25, 28
Arthur L. Kellermann <i>et al.</i> , <i>Suicide in the Home in Relation to Gun Ownership</i> , 327 New Eng. J. Med. 467 (1992)	28, 29
David T. Konig, <i>The Second Amendment: A Missing Transatlantic Context for the Historical Meaning of “The Right of the People to Keep and Bear Arms,”</i> 22 Law & Hist. Rev. 119 (2004)	12

Legal Community Against Violence, <i>Regulating Guns in America: An Evaluation and Comparative Analysis of Federal, State and Selected Local Gun Laws</i> (2006).....	23
Cynthia Leonardatos <i>et al.</i> , <i>Smart Guns/Foolish Legislators: Finding the Right Public Safety Laws, and Avoiding the Wrong Ones</i> , 34 Conn. L. Rev. 157 (2001).....	27
Colin Loftin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effects of Restrictive Licensing in Handguns on Homicide and Suicide in the District of Columbia</i> , 325 New Eng. J. Med. 1615 (1991).....	26, 27
John R. Lott & David B. Mustard, <i>Crime, Deterrence, and Right-to-Carry Concealed Handguns</i> , 26 J. Legal Stud. 1 (1997).....	29
National Center for Health Statistics, <i>Trend C Table 292: Deaths for 282 Selected Causes</i> (2006)	26
National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, WISQARS Injury Mortality Reports, 1999-2004.....	26
Craig Perkins, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>National Crime Victimization Survey, 1993-2001: Weapon Use and Violent Crime 3</i> (Special Rep. Sept. 2003).....	25
Jack N. Rakove, <i>The Second Amendment: The Highest Stage of Originalism</i> , 76 Chi.- Kent L. Rev. 103 (2000)	13
<i>3 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> , (Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press 1937) (1911).....	14

Linda E. Saltzman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Weapon Involvement and Injury Outcomes in Family and Intimate Assaults</i> , 267 JAMA 3043 (1992)	25
Clint Smith, <i>Home Defense</i> , Guns Magazine, July 2005	28
Dave Spaulding, <i>Shotguns for Home Defense: Here's How to Choose and Use the Most Effective Tool for Stopping an Attack</i> , Guns & Ammo, Sept. 2006	28
United Nations, <i>International Study on Firearm Regulation</i> (1998)	24
Violence Policy Center, <i>When Men Murder Women: An Analysis of 2004 Homicide Data</i> (Sept. 2006)	25
Roy G. Weatherup, <i>Standing Armies and Armed Citizens: An Historical Analysis of the Second Amendment</i> , 2 Hastings Const. L.Q. 961 (1975)	15
Frederick B. Wiener, <i>The Militia Clause of the Constitution</i> , 54 Harv. L. Rev. 181 (1940)	14
Reed Williams & Shawna Morrison, <i>Police: No Motive Found</i> , Roanoke Times, April 26, 2007	26
Garry Wills, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms</i> , N.Y. Rev. of Books, Sept. 21, 1995	12
Adam Winkler, <i>Scrutinizing the Second Amendment</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007)	22
Garen J. Wintemute, <i>Where the Guns Come from: The Gun Industry and Gun Commerce</i> , 12 Future of Children 54 (2002)	28
David Yassky, <i>The Second Amendment: Structure, History, and Constitutional Change</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 588 (2000)	12

Marianne W. Zawitz, U.S. Dep't of Justice,
Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Firearms,
Crime, and Justice: Guns Used in Crime 3*
(July 1995)24

Franklin E. Zimring & Gordon Hawkins,
Crime Is Not the Problem: A Reply,
69 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1177 (1998).....27
